
Northwestern Oklahoma State (15-18) -vs- Oklahoma Panhandle State (10-18)
3/24/2026 at Goodwell, OK (The Grib)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: K. Holzer (1-0)
Loss: Derek Borino (0-2)
HBP: Derek Borino, Bryan Montano
PB: David Garcia (3)
 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 2:06   Attendance: 180   Weather: 80, sunny, breezy south winds
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R H E
Northwestern Oklahoma State 1 0 0 0 7 5 1 0 14 9 1
Oklahoma Panhandle State 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 3 5 1

Northwestern Oklahoma State 14

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
A. Dabrowski cf 4 1 2 4 1 1 2
B. Mattern lf 4 1 0 0 1 1 2
    B. Jennings lf 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
C. Gordon c 2 0 0 0 3 1 0
C. Barton 3b 2 3 2 2 2 0 0
J. McCarty ss 5 2 2 3 0 0 2
J. Lindahl 2b 3 2 1 1 0 1 0
T. Hogan 1b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    L. Joyce ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    M. Bailey 1b 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
Jailon Goodfellow rf 1 2 1 1 2 0 0
T. Gray dh 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
    D. Barrett ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
K. Holzer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Welker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    A. Figueroa p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 14 9 13 9 8 7

2B: C. Barton (1)
SH: J. Lindahl (1)
SB: A. Dabrowski (4); B. Mattern (1); B. Jennings (1); Jailon
Goodfellow (1)
CS: B. Jennings (1)
HBP: C. Barton (1); J. Lindahl (1); Jailon Goodfellow (1)
E: B. Jennings (1)

Oklahoma Panhandle State 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kobe Morgan cf 4 0 0 0 0 3 0
Genesis Nunez ss 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
Juan Perez dh 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
Devin Lopez 1b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Lucas De jong 3b 3 0 1 0 0 1 1
Jim Paredes rf 2 1 0 0 1 1 0
Israel Gandara lf 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
Andrew Valencia 2b 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
David Garcia c 3 0 0 0 0 1 2
Kage Ralstin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Derek Borino p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bryan Montano p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jesse Gonzales p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 3 5 2 2 6 4

2B: Devin Lopez (1)
HR: Genesis Nunez (1)
E: Derek Borino (1)

Northwestern Oklahoma State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
K. Holzer (W, 1-0) 5.0 4 2 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 19 20 4 8 65
B. Welker 1.0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 2 0 17
A. Figueroa 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 16
Totals 5 3 2 2 6 0 0 0 0 26 28 7 8 98

Oklahoma Panhandle State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Kage Ralstin 3.0 2 1 1 4 4 1 0 0 0 10 14 1 3 58
Derek Borino (L, 0-2) 1.1 2 7 5 3 3 1 0 2 0 6 12 1 0 47
Bryan Montano 1.0 4 5 5 1 1 0 0 1 0 7 9 2 0 34
Jesse Gonzales 1.2 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 6 7 1 4 25
Totals 9 14 12 9 8 4 0 3 0 29 42 5 7 164



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Northwestern Oklahoma State - Top of 1st NWO OPS
A. Dabrowski flied out to rf (1-0 B). 0 0
B. Mattern grounded out to 2b (2-1 BBK). 0 0
C. Gordon walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
B. Jennings pinch ran for C. Gordon. 0 0
B. Jennings stole second. 0 0
C. Barton singled to right field, RBI (1-1 FB); B. Jennings scored. 1 0
J. McCarty grounded out to ss (2-2 KBBS). 1 0

Oklahoma Panhandle State - Bottom of 1st NWO OPS
C. Gordon to c for B. Jennings. 1 0
Kobe Morgan grounded out to 2b (0-0). 1 0
Genesis Nunez flied out to rf (2-1 SBB). 1 0
Juan Perez grounded out to 2b (0-0). 1 0

Northwestern Oklahoma State - Top of 2nd NWO OPS
J. Lindahl singled to center field (3-2 BBBKFF). 1 0
T. Hogan struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 1 0
Jailon Goodfellow walked (3-0 BBBB); J. Lindahl advanced to second. 1 0
Jailon Goodfellow advanced to second on a wild pitch; J. Lindahl advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 0
T. Gray struck out looking (2-2 KBSFBK). 1 0
A. Dabrowski struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 1 0

Oklahoma Panhandle State - Bottom of 2nd NWO OPS
Devin Lopez doubled to left field (1-2 BKS). 1 0
Lucas De jong struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 1 0
Jim Paredes walked (3-2 FSFBFBFFFBB). 1 0
Israel Gandara reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Jim Paredes advanced to second; Devin Lopez out at
third ss to 3b. 1 0
Andrew Valencia singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Israel Gandara advanced to second; Jim Paredes scored. 1 1
David Garcia grounded out to ss (1-2 FFB). 1 1

Northwestern Oklahoma State - Top of 3rd NWO OPS
B. Mattern struck out looking (1-2 SSBK). 1 1
C. Gordon walked (3-1 BBFBB). 1 1
B. Jennings pinch ran for C. Gordon. 1 1
B. Jennings out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 1
C. Barton walked (3-1 KBBBB). 1 1
J. McCarty reached on a fielder's choice (2-0 BB); C. Barton out at second 2b to ss. 1 1

Oklahoma Panhandle State - Bottom of 3rd NWO OPS
C. Gordon to c for B. Jennings. 1 1
Kobe Morgan struck out looking (0-2 FSK). 1 1
Genesis Nunez homered to left field, RBI (1-1 FB). 1 2
Juan Perez singled up the middle (0-2 SFF). 1 2
Devin Lopez flied out to cf (0-1 K). 1 2
Lucas De jong grounded out to p (0-0). 1 2

Northwestern Oklahoma State - Top of 4th NWO OPS
Derek Borino to p for Kage Ralstin. 1 2
J. Lindahl struck out swinging (3-2 KBBSFFBS). 1 2
T. Hogan flied out to cf (1-1 FB). 1 2



Jailon Goodfellow hit by pitch (1-1 KH). 1 2
Jailon Goodfellow advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 2
T. Gray struck out swinging (2-2 BFBSS). 1 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 7   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Oklahoma Panhandle State - Bottom of 4th NWO OPS
Jim Paredes grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 2
Israel Gandara flied out to lf (0-0). 1 2
Andrew Valencia grounded out to 3b (2-2 KKBB). 1 2

Northwestern Oklahoma State - Top of 5th NWO OPS
A. Dabrowski walked (3-1 BFBBB). 1 2
A. Dabrowski stole second. 1 2
A. Dabrowski stole third. 1 2
B. Mattern walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 1 2
B. Mattern stole second. 1 2
C. Gordon walked (3-2 KBFBBB). 1 2
B. Jennings pinch ran for C. Gordon. 1 2
C. Barton hit by pitch, RBI (0-0); B. Jennings advanced to second; B. Mattern advanced to third; A.
Dabrowski scored. 2 2
J. McCarty singled to right field, 2 RBI (1-1 KB); C. Barton advanced to third; B. Jennings scored; B.
Mattern scored. 4 2
J. Lindahl reached first on a fielding error by p, SAC, RBI (0-0); J. McCarty advanced to second; C. Barton
scored. 5 2
L. Joyce pinch hit for T. Hogan. 5 2
L. Joyce struck out swinging (2-2 SKFBBS). 5 2
Jailon Goodfellow singled to right field, RBI (0-0); J. Lindahl advanced to third; J. McCarty scored. 6 2
Bryan Montano to p for Derek Borino. 6 2
T. Gray popped up to ss (1-0 B). 6 2
Jailon Goodfellow stole second. 6 2
A. Dabrowski singled to center field, 2 RBI (2-0 BB); Jailon Goodfellow scored, unearned; J. Lindahl scored,
unearned. 8 2
A. Dabrowski stole second. 8 2
B. Mattern lined out to cf (3-2 FBFBB). 8 2

Oklahoma Panhandle State - Bottom of 5th NWO OPS
C. Gordon to c for B. Jennings. 8 2
M. Bailey to 1b for L. Joyce. 8 2
David Garcia popped up to 1b (0-2 SKFF). 8 2
Kobe Morgan struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS). 8 2
Genesis Nunez grounded out to 3b (2-1 BBK). 8 2

Northwestern Oklahoma State - Top of 6th NWO OPS
C. Gordon struck out looking (2-2 BFFFBK). 8 2
C. Barton doubled down the lf line (3-1 BBKB). 8 2
J. McCarty singled to right field, RBI (0-0); C. Barton scored. 9 2
J. Lindahl hit by pitch (2-1 FBH); J. McCarty advanced to second. 9 2
J. Lindahl advanced to second on a passed ball; J. McCarty advanced to third on a passed ball. 9 2
M. Bailey singled to left field, 2 RBI (2-1 BFB); J. Lindahl scored; J. McCarty scored. 11 2
M. Bailey advanced to second on a passed ball. 11 2
Jailon Goodfellow walked (3-0 BBBB). 11 2
D. Barrett pinch hit for T. Gray. 11 2
Jesse Gonzales to p for Bryan Montano. 11 2
D. Barrett grounded out to 3b (1-2 BKS); Jailon Goodfellow advanced to second; M. Bailey advanced to
third. 11 2
A. Dabrowski singled to center field, 2 RBI (0-0); Jailon Goodfellow scored; M. Bailey scored. 13 2
A. Dabrowski stole second. 13 2
B. Mattern grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 BKK). 13 2



 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Oklahoma Panhandle State - Bottom of 6th NWO OPS
B. Jennings to lf for B. Mattern. 13 2
B. Welker to p for K. Holzer. 13 2
Juan Perez walked (3-1 BSBBB). 13 2
Devin Lopez flied out to rf (2-1 BFB). 13 2
Lucas De jong singled to left field, advanced to second on a fielding error by lf, advanced to third (0-0);
Juan Perez scored on the error, unearned. 13 3
Jim Paredes struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 13 3
Israel Gandara flied out to lf (2-1 BSB). 13 3

Northwestern Oklahoma State - Top of 7th NWO OPS
C. Gordon fouled out to ss (2-1 FBB). 13 3
C. Barton walked (3-1 BFBBB). 13 3
C. Barton advanced to second on a wild pitch. 13 3
J. McCarty grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B); C. Barton advanced to third. 13 3
C. Barton scored on a wild pitch. 14 3
J. Lindahl grounded out to ss (2-2 BKFB). 14 3

Oklahoma Panhandle State - Bottom of 7th NWO OPS
A. Figueroa to p for B. Welker. 14 3
Andrew Valencia flied out to rf (3-2 BBBKS). 14 3
David Garcia struck out swinging (0-2 KFFS). 14 3
Kobe Morgan struck out swinging (2-2 FSFBBS). 14 3

Northwestern Oklahoma State - Top of 8th NWO OPS

Oklahoma Panhandle State - Bottom of 8th NWO OPS


